postage for Regd parcel No.2443 and Rs.52/- towards
postage for Regd parcel no.2444 a/t Sri Sathya Sai Baba
Puttaparthi, booked the parcels under the option postage
prepaid (Pre.PS) but no postage was affixed on the
parcels and failed to account for the amount of Rs.232/-
(two hundred and thirty two only) in to Post office
accounts. Thus, Sri B. Vijayakumar Naik, Postal
Assistant, Dharmavram HO contravened the provisions
contained in Rule 171 of Postal Manual VolumeVI part I
(VIth edition) and Rule 4(1) of F.H.B. VolumeI.

It is, therefore, alleged that Si B.

[...]

under Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules
1964.

Article-II That the said Sri B. Vijayakumar Naik, Postal
Assistant, Dharmavaram HO while working as Postal
Assistant, Prasanthinilayam SO during the period from
5.6.2006 to 20.12.2007 collected Rs.3395/- (three
thousand three hundred and ninety five only) in to post
office accounts. Thus, Sri B. Vijayakumar Naik, Postal
Assistant, Dharmavaram HO contravened the provisions
contained in Rule 171 of Postal Manual VolumeVI para I
(VIth edition) and Rule 4(1) of F.H.B. VolumeI.

It is, therefore, further alleged that Sri B.

[...]

servant as required under Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) & (iii) of CCS
(Conduct) Rules 1964.

Article-III That the said Sri B. Vijayakumar Naik, Postal
Assistant, Dharmavaram HO while working as Postal
Assistant, Prasanthinilayam SO during the period from
5.6.2006 to 20.12.2007 collected Rs.2605/- (two thousand
six hundred and five only) on 15.12.2007 towards postage
for Regd Foreign parcel No.RR 627406235 IN destined to
Australia and booked the parcel under the option postage
prepaid (Pre.PS) but no postage was affixed on the parcel
and failed to account for the amount of Rs.2605/- (two
thousand six hundred and five only) in to post office
account. Thus Sri B. Vijayakumar Naik, Dharmavaram
HO contravened the provisions contained in Rule 171 of
Postal Manual Volume VI part-I (VIth edition) Rule 4(1)
of F.H.B. Volume-I.

It is, therefore, further alleged that Sri B.

[...]

(Conduct) Rules, 1964.

Article-IV That the said Sri B. Vijayakumar Nail, Postal
Assistant, Dharmavaram HO while working as
Dharmavaram HO while working as Postal Assistant,
Prasanthinilayam SO during the period from 5.6.2006 to
20.12.2007 collected Rs.165668/- (Rupees one lakh sixty

five thousand six hundred and sixty eight only) from the
senders towards the postal fee under the option cash
collected and granted receipts to the senders and pasted
the concerned receipts on the face of the articles and
transmitted the said 73 registered parcles to the
destination as usual and failed to account for the amount